
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Paul Nolan (Chairman) 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor John Bradshaw 

Councillor Arthur Cole 

Councillor Ron Hignett 

Councillor Stan Hill 

Councillor June Roberts 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 

Councillor John Stockton 

Councillor Dave Thompson 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

Councillor Bill Woolfall 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo 

 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 6 July 2015 

Development Control Committee 
 
Monday, 8 June 2015 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE 

 

4 - 56 

4. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

57 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 18 May 2015 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Cole, R. Hignett, S. Hill, June Roberts, 
Rowe, Wainwright, Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Morley, C. Plumpton Walsh, J. Stockton and 
Thompson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, T. Gibbs, M. Noone and A. Plant 
 
Also in attendance:  1 Member of the Public 
 

 
 

 
 Action 

DEV58 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2015, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
DEV59 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Committee considered the following applications 

for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below. 

 

   
DEV60 - 15/00152/FUL - PROPOSED EXTENSION OF EXISTING 

B8 (STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION) WAREHOUSE 
INCLUDING ANCILLARY WORKS TO HARDSTANDING, 
CAR PARKING AND SITE ACCESS AT LIDL 
DISTRIBUTION CENTRE, BLACKHEATH LANE, MANOR 
PARK, RUNCORN 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 
Officers reported that the issues relating to the 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



objection from the Environment Agency regarding the 
adequacy of the Floor Risk Assessment had now been 
resolved following the submission of further information.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year permission (BE1); 
2. Condition specifying plans (BE1); 
3. Materials condition, requiring building and 

hardsurfacing materials to match the existing 
building/hardsurfacing or in accordance with details 
submitted to and agreed in writing (BE2); 

4. Submission and agreement of a scheme of temporary 
amphibian fencing (GE21); 

5. Submission and agreement of a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan including wheel 
cleansing facilities (BE1); 

6. Construction and delivery hours to  be adhered to 
throughout the course of the development (BE1); 

7. Vehicle access, parking and servicing to be 
constructed prior to occupation of 
properties/commencement of use (BE1); 

8. Any additional conditions recommended by the 
Environment Agency (PR16/CS23). 

   
DEV61 - 15/00175/FUL - PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY 

REAR/SIDE EXTENSION AND PITCHED ROOF OVER 
EXISTING GARAGE (REDUCED IN LENGTH TO 
ACCOMMODATE EXTENSION) AT 40 BEACONSFIELD 
CRESCENT, WIDNES 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year expiry; and 
2. Materials to match existing (BE1) 

 

   
DEV62 - 15/00138/HBCFUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF SINGLE 

ALLEY GATES TO EITHER END OF PASSAGEWAY AT 
PASSAGEWAY BETWEEN 2-16 STANLEY STREET AND 
3-15 PARKER STREET, RUNCORN 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 

Page 2



RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Standard time limit for implementation; 
2. List of plans; and 
3. Requirement for colour coating Dark Green (BE22). 

   
DEV63 - 15/00171/HBCFUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 

DOUBLE ALLEY GATES TO EITHER END OF 
PASSAGEWAY AT PASSAGEWAY BETWEEN 44-78 
YORK STREET AND 7-39 VICTORIA ROAD, RUNCORN 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 
Officers advised that an objection had been received 

from a disabled resident.  Property Services had contacted 
the resident to suggest a push bar could be installed on the 
gate.  Property Services had confirmed the resident thought 
this an acceptable solution. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 

subject to the following conditions:  
 

4. Standard time limit for implementation; 
5. List of plans; and 
6. Requirement for colour coating Dark Green (BE22). 

 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 

Page 3



REPORT TO: 
 

Development Control Committee 

DATE: 
 

8 June 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director- Policy and Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Planning Applications to be Determined by the 
Committee 
 

WARD(S): 
 

Boroughwide 

 

 

Application No Proposal Location 

 
15/00108/S73 
 

 
Proposed removal of Condition 1 
from planning permission 
APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 to 
allow the permanent retention of 
a mixed use for the keeping of 
horses and a residential gypsy 
caravan site and the variation of 
Condition 5 to allow the stationing 
of 12 caravans at any time (of 
which no more than one shall be 
a static caravan or mobile home) 
 

 
Land to the South West 
of junction between 
Newton Lane and 
Chester Road, 
Daresbury. 

 
15/00115/COU 

 
Proposed change of use to 
residential caravan site for up to 8 
caravans including the laying of 
hardstanding and erection of 
three amenity blocks. 
 

 
Former Ivy House, 
Marsh Lane off Brindley 
Road, Runcorn, 
Cheshire. 

 
15/00194/FUL 

 
Proposed partial demolition and 
conversion of church into 6 No. 
town houses, construction of 2 
No. detached dwellings and 6 No. 
semi-detached dwellings on the 
adjoining land with associated 
access, car perking and 
landscaping. 
 

 
St John’s Presbyterian 
Church, Victoria Road, 
Runcorn 

 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



 

APPLICATION NO:  15/00108/S73 
LOCATION:  Land to the South West of junction between 

Newton Lane and Chester Road, Daresbury 
PROPOSAL: Proposed removal of condition 1 from planning 

permission APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 to allow 
the permanent retention of a mixed use for the 
keeping of horses and a residential gypsy 
caravan site and the variation of condition 5 to 
allow the stationing of 12 caravans at any time 
(of which no more than one shall be a static 
caravan or mobile home) 

WARD: Daresbury 

PARISH: Daresbury
[...]




 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

2.1 The application was advertised with the following description: 
 
Proposed removal of condition 1 from Planning Permission 
APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 to allow the permanent retention of a mixed use for 
the keeping of horses and a residential gypsy caravan site and the variation of 
condition 5 to allow the stationing of 12 caravans at any time (of which no 
more than one shall be a static caravan or mobile home) 
 

2.2 The two conditions referenced in the proposal description were attached by 
the Secretary of State when granting planning permission in the 2011 appeal 
APP/D0650/C/10/2126943. 

 
2.3 Condition 1 reads as follows: 

 
The use hereby permitted shall be for a limited period being expiring on 30 
November 2014. At the end of this period the use hereby permitted shall 
cease, all materials and equipment brought on to the land in connection with 
the use shall be removed, and the land restored to its former condition in 
accordance with a scheme previously submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. 
 

2.4 Condition 5 reads as follows: 
 
The residential use hereby permitted shall be restricted to the stationing of no 
more than 6 caravans at any time (of which no more than 5 shall be a static 
caravan or mobile home.  
 

2.5 The cumulative effect of removing condition 1 and 5 of the temporary planning 
permission reference APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 would be a permanent use of 
the land for a residential gypsy caravan site for up to 12 caravans. 
 

2.6 Due to the time taken by the Applicant to submit the necessary supporting 
documentation in support of their application, the planning permission granted 
by appeal APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 expired on 30 November 2014. 
 

2.7 Documentation 
 
The proposal before members consists of the following documentation.  

 

- Application Form 
- Two covering letters 
- Layout Plan 
- Location Plan 
- Supporting letters from Local School and medical practiti
[...]
lopment in the 

Green Belt and is therefore inconsistent with the policy framework contained 
within NPPF and PPTS, and policies GE1 (UDP) and CS6 (Core Strategy) of 
the adopted development plan. Planning permission should therefore be 
refused. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION 

 
8.1 Refusal and to undertake necessary enforcement action 

9. Reason for Refusal 
 

9.1 The proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The impact of 
the development proposal on the openness of the Green Belt is significant. 
The totality of harm to the Green Belt arising from the development would not 
be clearly outweighed by other considerations and therefore the Council is 
satisfied that the very special circumstances necessary for the granting of 
planning permission do not exist.  
 

9.2 Accordingly, for the reasons given above, the Council refuses planning 
permission.  
 

9.3 The decision to refuse permission has been taken having regards to the 
relevant policies and proposals specifically GE1 of the Halton Unitary 
Development Plan, and policies CS6 and CS14 of the Halton Core Strategy, 
the National Planning Policy Framework, Planning Policy for Traveller Sites, 
and human rights legislation. 
 

10. SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT 
 

10.1 As required by:  

• Paragraph 186 – 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework;  

• The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012; and  

Page 19



 

• The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  
 
This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked 
proactively with the applicant to secure developments that improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of Halton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Appendix A  
 
From: Daresbury Parish Council [mailto:daresburyvillage@live.co.uk]  

Sent: 23 March 2015 12:34 

To: Control, 
[...]
, is still going 

on.   

  

 Amanda Riley 

Clerk to Daresbury Parish Council 

Page 21



 

APPLICATION NO:  15/00115/COU 
LOCATION:  Former Ivy House, Marsh Lane off Brindley 

Road, Runcorn, Cheshire. 
PROPOSAL: Proposed change of use to residential caravan 

site for up to 8 caravans including the laying of 
hardstanding and erection of three amenity 
blocks. 

WARD: Halton Castle 

PARISH: None 
CASE OFFICER: Tim Gibbs 
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Mr P Brown 

Philip Brown Associates 
74 Park Rd 
Rugby 
Warwickshire 
CV21 2QX 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
ALLOCATION: 
 

Primarily Employment Area. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (2012) 
Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005) 
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan (2013) 

DEPARTURE  Yes 
REPRESENTATIONS: Four representations received. 
KEY ISSUES: • Employment area location. 

• Suitability of use. 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse Planning Permission 
SITE MAP 

 
 

Page 22



 

1. APPLICATION SITE 
 

1.1 The application site (the “Site”) is 0.24ha in area and is the location of the 
former Ivy House which was a Grade II listed building which was granted 
consent to be demolished by in 2008. 
 

1.2 The site is located on Marsh Lane which is accessed via an adjacent car park 
from Brindley Road through the Astmoor Industrial Estate.  

 
1.3 The site is designated as being within a Primarily Employment Area in the 

Halton Unitary Development Plan. 
 

1.4 Located to the south of the site is the Daresbury Expressway which is located 
at a higher level.  The Astmoor Industrial Estate to the north is at a lower 
level. 

 
1.5 There are trees located around the edge of the site which provide some 

screening from the western, eastern and southern boundaries. 
 

1.6 Relevant Planning History 
 
2003 - 03/00302/FUL – Planning Application - Proposed erection of single storey 
light industrial unit – Refused. 
 
2003 – 03/00303/LBC – Application for Listed Building Consent for restoratio
[...]
in acceptable living conditions. 

 
6.2.20 As stated in paragraph 6.1.3, the site is embedded within the Astmoor 

Industrial Estate and access is only gained by travelling right through the 
Industrial Estate, resulting in access to local services and facilities 
particularly for pedestrians being poor. 

 
6.2.21 The drainage design suggests that water will be allowed to shed off the 

hardstanding and flow onto the surrounding lower land and soak into the 
ground. This could lead to flooding of adjacent properties if the ground is 
unsuitable. 

 
6.2.22 The site is particularly visible from Brindley Road within the Astmoor 

Industrial Estate on due to the sites elevated nature and the siting of a 
static caravan.  This does not integrate into the industrial character of the 
area. 
 

6.2.23 The site is not considered to comply with the criteria set out in CS14. 
 

6.2.24 e) Determination of applications for sites from any Travellers 
 

6.2.25 As required by PPTS, the Local Planning Authority will determine 
applications from any Travellers. In the case of this application, the 
Applicant is known to have local connections. 

 
6.2.26 Other Considerations 

 
6.2.27 The Local Planning Authority is currently considering an application at 

Land to the South West of junction between Newton Lane and Chester 
Road in Daresbury which as of 1st December 2014 is an unauthorised 
development.   The application proposes to remove condition 1 from 
planning permission APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 to allow the permanent 
retention of a mixed use for the keeping of horses and a residential gypsy 
caravan site and the variation of condition 5 to allow the stationing of 12 
caravans at any time (of which no more than one shall be a static caravan 
or mobile home).  The application reference is 15/00108/S73. 
 

Page 31



 

7. CONCLUSIONS 
 

7.1 This application does not accord with the adopted Development Plan or 
national planning policy. 
 

7.2 The granting of this applic
[...]
rs the benefits of a settled base. 

 
7.9 The proposed development is considered to be inconsistent with the policy 

framework contained within NPPF and PPTS, and policies BE1, E3, PR14, 
PR16 (UDP) CS14 and CS16 (Core Strategy) of the adopted development 
plan.  

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
8.1 Refuse planning permission for the following reason and undertake any 

necessary enforcement action. 

Page 32



 

9. Reason for Refusal 
 

9.1 The proposal results in the loss of a site zoned for employment uses to a 
residential use. Such a use is not considered sympathetic to surrounding land 
uses; appears out of character with its location, which is embedded within 
Astmoor Industrial Estate; results in poor pedestrian access to local services 
and facilities; and fails to take advantage of its location adjacent to key 
transport corridors including the new Mersey Gateway Project in terms of 
raising the quality of the area.  The proposal also fails to demonstrate that the 
site represents acceptable living conditions based on the material which was 
imported to the site to create the development platform and that the drainage 
design would not lead to the flooding of adjacent properties.  The proposal is 
unnecessary based on the level of local provision which has been assessed 
through a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) 
published in March 2014.  The GTAA identifies a need of 12 pitches in the 5 
year period 2013-2018 and the Council is meeting this need through the 
provision of a new permanent 12 pitch site in Warrington Road, Runcorn and 
is considered to offer sufficient alternative accommodation.  To allow the 
proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policies BE1, E3, PR14 and 
PR16 of the Halton Unitary Development Plan, policies CS14 and CS16 of the 
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan, the National Planning Policy Framework, 
and Planning Policy for Travellers Sites. 
 

10. SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT 
 

10.1 As required by:  

• Paragraph 186 – 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework;  

• The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012; and  

• The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  
 
This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked 
proactively with the applicant to secure developments that improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of Halton. 

 
 

Page 33



APPLICATION NO:  15/00194/FUL 
LOCATION:  St John’s Presbyterian Church, Victoria 

Road, Runcorn 
PROPOSAL: Proposed partial demolition and 

conversion of church into 6 No. town 
houses, construction of 2 No. detached 
dwellings and 6 No. semi-detached 
dwellings on the adjoining land with 
associated access, car parking and 
landscaping 

WARD: Mersey 

PARISH: - 
CASE OFFICER: Pauline Shearer 
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Mr P Pollard – Handford Developments 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION: 
 
Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005) 
 
 
 

 
 
Primarily Residential Area 
 

DEPARTURE  No 
REPRESENTATIONS: 4 representations from public 

consultation 
  

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions. 
SITE MAP  
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 34



1. APPLICATION SITE 
 
The Site and Surroundings 
 
Site is approximately 0.25 hectares in size, has an irregular shape, but is 
generally rectangular. Site currently comprises St John’s Presbyterian Church, 
its associated car park and an area of unused grass land to the side of the 
church. The site located in the higher Runcorn area and is accessed currently 
from Victoria Road to the front of the church with a rear secondary access onto 
York Street. The site is located within a Primarily Residential area as 
designated within the Halton Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Planning History 
 
The following are of relevance to this application:- 08/00164/FUL – Proposed 9 
mews houses (Refused); 08/00418/FUL – Proposed 9 mews houses 
(approved); 13/00280
[...]
rd 
with Governments policy objectives and the requirements and that the 
aspirations of UDP and Core Strategy policy and the Design of New Residential 
Development SPD are met. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Approve subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 
1. Standard 3 year permission (BE1) 
2. Condition specifying plans and amended/additional plans (BE1) 
3. Historical recording of the existing building internal and externally prior to 

commencement (BE1 and CS20) 
4. Materials condition, requiring building and hard surfacing materials to 

match the existing building/ hard surfacing or in accordance with details 
submitted to and agreed in witting (BE2) 

5. Submission and agreement of details of structural support for stone 
trancery (CS20) 

6. Submission and agreement of details of all new windows and doors to be 
used in the conversion of the church (CS20) 

7. Details of a Management Plan for the future maintenance and preservation 
of the historic church and features retained as part of this approval (CS20) 

8. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted (BE22 and CS20) 
9. Submission and agreement of a Construction Environmental Management 

Plan including wheel cleansing facilities (BE1) 
10. Submission of details of surface water drainage scheme (BE1) 
11. Submission of details of foul drainage scheme (BE1) 

Page 41



12. Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the course of 
the development. (BE1) 

13. Vehicle access, parking, servicing etc to be constructed prior to occupation 
of properties/ commencement of use. (BE1) 

14. Submission of details of bird and bat enhancements within the scheme 
(GE27) 

15. Landscaping scheme to be approved in writing and implemented (BE1) 
16. Prior to development beginning submission of details of further bat survey 

to be undertaken April to October (GE27) 
17. Demarcation of parking bays (TP17) 
18. Installation and retention of internally fitted venetian blinds (BE1) 
19. Permitted development removed for extensions and outbuildings (BE2 and 

CS20) 
20. Permitted development removed for conversion of garages (TP12) 
21. Permitted development removed for front boundaries (TP17) 
22. Provision and retention of visibility splays on plots 2 and 13 and front 

boundaries (TP17). 
 

10.  SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT 
 
As required by:  
 

• Paragraph 186 – 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework;  

• The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012; and  

• The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  
 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of Halton. 
 

Page 42



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  

Development Control Committee 

8th June 2015 

P
age 43



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00108/S73 Plan 1A: Location Plan 

P
age 44



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00108/S73 Plan1B: Site Layout 

P
age 45



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00108/S73 Plan 1C: Aerial Photograph 

P
age 46



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00115/COU Plan 2A: Location Plan 

P
age 47



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00115/COU Plan 2B: Site Layout 

P
age 48



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00115/COU Plan 2C: Proposed Elevations 

P
age 49



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00115/COU Plan 2D: Aerial Photograph 

P
age 50



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00194/FUL Plan 3A: Location Plan 

P
age 51



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00194/FUL Plan 3B: Site Layout 

P
age 52



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00194/FUL Plan 3C: Proposed Elevations (1) 

P
age 53



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00194/FUL Plan 3D: Proposed Elevations (2) 

P
age 54



Development Control Committee 

Application Number:  15/00194/FUL Plan 3E: Aerial Photograph 

P
age 55



 
 
 

REPORT TO:    Development Control Committee  
 
DATE:      8 June 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Planning Applications to be determined by 

the Committee – AB Update List  
 
WARD(S):     Boroughwide 

 
 
 

PAGE 
NO. 

 
LIST A LIST B Updated Information 

 
5 
 

  
15/00108/S73 

  

 
22 
 

  
15/00115/COU 

 

 
34 
 

  
15/00194/FUL 

 

 
 
 

Page 56



REPORT TO:    Development Control Committee 

DATE:      8 June 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT:    Miscellaneous Items 
 
WARD(S):     Boroughwide 
 

 

The following applications have been withdrawn: 

 
 
15/00020/PLD Application for a Certificate of Proposed Lawful Development for 

single storey rear and side extension, roof alterations and 
insertion of velux roof lights at 143 Birchfield Road, Widnes, 
Cheshire 

 
14/00094/FUL Proposed two storey side extension, addition of two no. bay 

windows, change of use of vacant land to residential curtilage, 
and creation of new vehicular access at 2 St Aidan's Drive 
Widnes Cheshire. 

 
15/00073/FUL Proposed construction of 1 no. detached dormer bungalow with 

associated landscaping and access on part of the rear garden of 
117 Birchfield Road Widnes Cheshire 

 
15/00060/FUL Proposed construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic 

farm and gas powered fast response power plant, including 
perimeter fencing, inverter and transformer stations, cabling, 
CCTV, substations, internal access road and 
landscaping/biodiversity enhancem Land Bounded By 
Dismantled Railway And Situate To The South Of Johnsons 
Lane, Widnes 

 
15/00118/PLD Application for certificate of Proposed Lawful Development for 

installation of solar P.V. panels to roof at Silver Blades Ice Rink 
The Hive Widnes 

 
15/00249/FUL Proposed demolition of existing conservatory and construction 

of single storey extension on the same footprint and alterations 
to front elevation at 94 Malpas Road Runcorn 

 
 

 

Page 57 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE
	1500108S73 Chester Rd Daresbury
	1500115COU Former Ivy House Runcorn - DCC
	1500194ful - St John's Church, Runcorn
	DC Committee 2015 June
	DC update list 8th June 2015

	4 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 8 June 2015 at The 
Board Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), Cole, 
R. Hignett, S. Hill, June Roberts, J. Stockton, Thompson and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  J. Bradshaw, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
Wainwright and Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, T. Gibbs, M. Noone, A. Plant, A. Evans and 
R. Wakefield 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor N Plumpton Walsh and one member of the public  
 

 
 

 
 Action 

DEV64 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2015 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
DEV65 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Committee considered the following applications 

for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below. 

 

   
DEV66 - 15/00108/S73 - PROPOSED REMOVAL OF CONDITION 

1 FROM PLANNING PERMISSION 
APP/D0650/C/10/2126943 TO ALLOW THE PERMANENT 
RETENTION OF A MIXED USE FOR THE KEEPING OF 
HORSES AND A RESIDENTIAL GYPSY CARAVAN SITE 
AND THE VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 TO ALLOW THE 
STATIONING OF 12 CARAVANS AT ANY TIME (OF 
WHICH NO MORE THAN ONE SHALL BE A STATIC 
CARAVAN OR MOBILE HOME) ON LAND TO THE SOUTH 
WEST OF JUNCTION BETWEEN NEWTON LANE AND 
CHESTER ROAD, DARESBURY 

 

  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 
Members agreed with the recommendations in the 

officers’ report in that the proposal was considered 
inappropriate due to the significant impact it would have on 
the openness of the Green Belt.  Therefore the totality of 
harm to the Green Belt arising from the development would 
not be clearly outweighed by other considerations and 
therefore, the Committee was satisfied that the very special 
circumstances necessary for the granting of planning 
permission did not exist.  The Committee also agreed that 
the development would be contrary to national and local 
planning policies. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused due to 

the significant impact that the development proposal would 
have on the openness of the Green Belt as stated in Policy 
GE1 of the Halton Unitary Development Plan, and due to it 
being contrary to: Policies CS6 and CS14 of the Halton Core 
Strategy; the National Planning Policy Framework; Planning 
Policy for Traveller Sites; and human rights legislation.   

 

   
DEV67 - 15/00115/COU - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE TO 

RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE FOR UP TO 8 CARAVANS 
INCLUDING THE LAYING OF HARDSTANDING AND 
ERECTION OF THREE AMENITY BLOCKS AT FORMER 
IVY HOUSE, MARSH LANE OFF BRINDLEY ROAD, 
RUNCORN, CHESHIRE 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 
Members agreed with officers’ recommendations to 

refuse the application as outlined in the report in paragraph 
9.1 and noted that the Council was meeting its need of the 
(Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment) GTAA 
by the provision of a new permanent 12 pitch site in 
Warrington Road, Runcorn.  The also agreed that the 
development would be contrary to national and local 
planning policies. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused as it 

was contrary to: the provisions of Policies BE1, E3, PR14 
and PR16 of the Halton Unitary Development Plan; Polices 
CS14 and CS16 of the Halton Core Strategy Local Plan; the 
National Planning Policy Framework, and Planning Policy for 
Travellers Sites. 

 



DEV68 - 15/00194/FUL - PROPOSED PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND 
CONVERSION OF CHURCH INTO 6 NO, TOWN HOUSES, 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2 NO DETACHED DWELLINGS AND 
6 NO. SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS ON THE 
ADJOINING LAND WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT ST JOHN'S 
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, VICTORIA ROAD, RUNCORN 

 

  
 The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 

in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site. 

 
Officers advised the Committee that the main 

representations listed in the report had now been dealt with.  
Further comments had been received from the occupier of 
number 49 Victoria Road regarding the amendments to the 
proposal.  Members were advised that blinds were to be 
fixed on all first floor windows; access to the site would be 
fitted with automated gates attached to sandstone piers (as 
shown in the amended landscaping plan), and a more robust 
boundary treatment would be included.  It was noted that all 
of these would be subject to planning conditions. 

 
 Members agreed that the application should be 
approved subject to the conditions listed below and the 
addition of the conditions above. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

1. Standard 3 year permission (BE1); 
2. Condition specifying plans and amended/additional 

plans (BE1); 
3. Historical recording of the existing building internal 

and externally prior to commencement (BE1 and 
CS20); 

4. Materials condition, requiring building and hard 
surfacing materials to match the existing building/hard 
surfacing or in accordance with details submitted to 
and agreed in writing (BE2); 

5. Submission and agreement of details of structural 
support for stone trancery (CS20); 

6. Submission and agreement of details of all new 
windows and doors to be used in the conversion of 
the Church (CS20); 

7. Details of the Management Plan for the future 
maintenance and preservation of the historic Church 
and features retained as part of this approval (CS20); 

8. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted (BE22 
and CS20); 

 



9. Submission and agreement of a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan including wheel 
cleansing facilities (BE1); 

10. Submission of details of a surface water drainage 
scheme (BE1); 

11. Submission of details of a foul drainage scheme 
(BE1); 

12. Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to 
throughout the course of the development (BE1); 

13. Vehicle access, parking and servicing to be 
constructed prior to occupation of 
properties/commencement of use (BE1); 

14. Submission of details of bird and bat enhancements 
within the scheme (GE27); 

15. Landscaping scheme to be approved in writing and 
implemented (BE1); 

16. Prior to development beginning submission of details 
of further bat survey to be undertaken April to 
October (GE27); 

17. Demarcation of parking bays (TP17); 
18. Installation of retention of internally fitted venetian 

blinds (BE1); 
19. Permitted development removed for extensions and 

outbuildings (BE2 and CS20); 
20. Permitted development removed for conversion of 

garages (TP12); 
21. Permitted development removed for front boundaries 

(TP17); and 
22. Provision and retention of visibility splay on plats 2 

and 13 and front boundaries (TP17). 
   
DEV69 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  
  
 The following applications had been withdrawn: 

 
15/00020/PLD 

 
Application for a Certificate of Proposed Lawful 
Development for single storey rear and side extension, roof 
alterations and insertion of Velux roof lights at 143 Birchfield 
Road, Widnes, Cheshire. 
 
14/00094/FUL 

 
Proposed two storey side extension, addition of two bay 
windows, change of use of vacant land to residential 
curtilage, and creation of new vehicular access at 2 St 
Aidan’s Drive, Widnes, Cheshire. 
 
 

 



15/00073/FUL 

 

Proposed construction of 1 no. detached dormer bungalow 
with associated landscaping and access on part of the rear 
garden of 117 Birchfield Road, Widnes, Cheshire. 
 
15/00060/FUL 

 
Proposed construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic 
farm and gas powered fast response power plant, including 
perimeter fencing, inverter and transformer stations, cabling, 
CCTV, substations, internal access road and 
landscaping/biodiversity enhancem Land Bounded By 
Dismantled Railway and Situate to the South of Johnsons 
Lane, Widnes. 
 
15/00118/PLD 

 
Application for certificate of Proposed Lawful Development 
for installation of solar PV panels to roof at Silver Blades Ice 
Rink, The Hive, Widnes. 
 
15/00249/FUL 

 
Proposed demolition of existing conservatory and 
construction of single storey extension on the same footprint 
and alterations to front elevation at 94 Malpas Road, 
Runcorn. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.51 p.m. 


